(40) feet in width, the centre line of which begins at King’s

Highway, twenty (20) feet north of the southeast corner of 
the land of said Griswold, known as the Cabanne Dairy Farm, 
and running thence westerly along parallel to the south line 
thereof eight hundred and twenty-five (825) feet; thence by a 
curve eleven hundred and seventy (1170) feet long, bearing 
northwest with a radius of nineteen hundred and three (1903) 
feet; thence by a line bearing north 55° west, about ten hun-
dred and ninety (1090) feet to a point on Union Avenue, not 
less than four hundred and eighty-seven (487) feet south of the 
northeast corner of Robert Forsyth’s land. . . . And also 
the said party of the first part hath conveyed, assigned and 
transferred, and by these presents doth convey, assign and trans-
fer unto the said party of the second part and to its successors